



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1062/2025, CRL.M.A. 21877/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL)

1611/2025

BH

.....Appellant

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, Ld. APP for the
State with SI Parmila DPA Dwarka
and SI Sachin P.S. BHD Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **29.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 21876/2025 (Seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1062/2025

3. A Criminal Appeal under Section 415(2) read with Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed against the Judgement and Order on Sentence dated 13.12.2021 and 30.04.2022 respectively passed by learned ASJ, South-West District, Dwarka and for Suspension of Sentence along with Application for Condonation of Delay in filing the Appeal.

4. Learned APP appears on advance Notice and accepts Notice of the Appeal and the Applications.



5. E-Trial Court Record be summoned before the next date.
6. List for arguments on 06.10.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 29, 2025/va