



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1062/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21877/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL)
1611/2025
BH

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Vikram Singh, Ms. Nidhi Tiwari
and Ms. Vishruti Chauhan, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Dhyanendra

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
24.03.2026

1. Both sides are represented.
2. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the notice has been served to the prosecutrix through her father, however, she does not wish to prosecute the appeal.
3. Accordingly, Advocate Mr. Aniruddha Ghosh, (*Mobile No. 8850920682*) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono) to represent the prosecutrix in the present appeal.



4. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that out of the sentence of 14 years, the appellant has already served more than 8 ½ years.

5. List for final hearing on 27.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 24, 2026

p'ma